MINISTRY OF FINANCE
ORDER No. 743
on amending Order no. 4505/23.12.2022 on issuance prospectuses for treasury certificates with discount and government bonds of benchmark type for the month of January 2023
Pursuant to:

- art.10, para. (4) Of Government Decision no. 34/2009 on the organization and functioning of the Ministry of Finance, as subsequently amended and supplemented, 
 - art. 6 para. (2) of the Government Emergency Ordinance no. 212/2020 on the establishment of measures at the level of the central public administration and for the modification and completion of some normative acts, approved with amendments by Law no. 109/2021,
- Government Emergency Ordinance no. 64/2007 on public debt, approved as amended and supplemented through the Law no. 109/2008, as subsequently amended and completed, to the methodological norms of enforcement of the provisions in Government Emergency Ordinance no. 64/2007 on public debt, approved through Government Decision no. 1470/2007, as subsequently amended and supplemented, 
- the Regulations on operations with government securities on domestic market approved through the order of the Ministry of Finances no. 318/2022, the Regulations of the National Bank of Romania no. 8/2022 regarding government debt management operations carried out by the Ministry of Finance on the government securities market administered by the National Bank of Romania and the Regulations of the National Bank of Romania no. 12/2005 on the secondary market of government securities administered by the National Bank of Romania as subsequently amended and the Convention no. 184575/13/2005 concluded between the Ministry of Public Finance and the National Bank of Romania, 

Minister of Finance, issues the order herein below: 

Art. I Order no. 4505/23.12.2022 on issuance prospectuses for treasury certificates with discount and government bonds of benchmark type for the month of January 2022, published in the Romanian Official Gazette, Part I, no. 1264 of December 29, 2022, shall be amended as follows:
1. Article 1 shall be amended as follows:

“Art.1 In order to finance the state budget deficit and refinance the public debt in the month of January 2023, the issuance prospectuses of treasury certificates with discount and of government bonds of benchmark type are approved, which amount to a total nominal value of lei 5.700 million, to which may be added an amount of lei 645 million allocated to supplementary sessions of competitive offers, as provided in appendices no. 1 and no. 2 which are an integral part of this order.”
2. Art.1 to Annex no. 1 shall be amended as follows:

“Art.1 In order to finance the state budget deficit and refinance the public debt in the month of January 2023, the Ministry of Finance announced the launching of three issuances of treasury certificates with discount, as follows:

	ISIN Code
	Auction date
	Issuance  date
	Due date
	No. Of days
	Issuance value in LEI

	ROZJXNFZ35E3
	09/01/2023
	11/01/2023
	27/12/2023
	350
	400,000,000

	RO70XLCCB0R4
	20/01/2023
	23/01/2023
	27/02/2023
	35
	500,000,000

	ROQMNUI19WH0
	25/01/2023
	26/01/2023
	26/04/2023
	90
	500,000,000


”
Art. II This order shall be published in the Official Gazette of Romania, Part I.
Issued in Bucharest, on 18.01.2023
p.MINISTER OF FINANCE,
Secretary of State
György Attila
1
2

